TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NexBank, SSB		10/01/2010	Texas State Savings Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Marcal Paper Mills, LLC	
Street Address:	One Market Street	
City:	Elmwood Park	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07407	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1854174	ECOPAC
Registration Number:	0309329	KITCHEN CHARM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9493

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-596-9478

Email: trademarks@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Inna Barmash

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8704

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KOLC-038-020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Inna Barmash
Signature:	/Inna Barmash/
Date:	10/07/2010 TRADEMARK

900173456 REEL: 004292 FRAME: 0359

Total Attachments: 3

source=Project Rally - Trademark Lien Release#page1.tif source=Project Rally - Trademark Lien Release#page2.tif source=Project Rally - Trademark Lien Release#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") made as of October 1, 2010 (the "Effective Date") is by NexBank, SSB, as Agent (in such capacity, "Agent"), for the benefit of Marcal Paper Mills, LLC ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) that certain First Lien Trademark Collateral Assignment And Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2008 (the "First Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth in the First Security Agreement), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3786, Frame 0584 on June 2, 2008; and (b) that certain Second Lien Trademark Collateral Assignment And Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2008 (the "Second Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3786, Frame 0817 on June 2, 2008, Grantor granted to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations listed on Schedule I hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Agent desires to terminate such security interest and provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby release and terminate the security interests in the Trademarks granted pursuant to the First Security Agreement and the Second Security Agreement, including all goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by each Trademark.

The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interests contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

EXECUTED as of the Effective Date.

NEXBANK, SSB, AS AGENT

Vice President NexBank, SSB

Signature page to the Termination and Release of Security Interest in Tradeoscris

Schedule 1 Trademarks

United States

<u> Trademark</u>	U.S. Registration No.
ECOPAC	1854174
KITCHEN CHARM	0309329

Schedule 1 to the Terminution and Rulense of Security Interest in Trademarks

RECORDED: 10/07/2010